Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury™ Quadra-Powr™ spring
diaphragm quarter-turn actuator
QPX series
©
 V
al

Dimensions QPX	 19
Weights QPX	 19
HOW TO ORDER	 20
3IMO-215EN - 1/2024
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 Scope of the manual
This instruction manual contains important information regarding the
installation, operation and maintenance of Jamesbury™ Quadra-
Powr X Spring-Diaphragm (QPX) series actuators.
As the use of the Quadra-Powr X is application specific, many
factors should be considered when selecting an actuator for a
given application. Therefore, some of the situations in which the
actuators are used are outside the scope of this manual. If you
have any questions concerning the use, application or compatibility
of the actuator with the intended service, contact Valmet for more
information.
The manual can be changed or revised without any prior notice.
Any changes in product’s specification, structure, and/or any
components may not result in an immediate revised version of the
manual.
Please read these instructions carefully and save them for
future reference. For more details about valves, positioners and
accessories, refer to the separate installation, operating and
maintenance instructions of the particular unit.
1.2	Structure and operation
Jamesbury™ QPX series actuators are unique spring-diaphragm
actuators designed for rotary valves used in control and shut-off
service. The QPX design provides safe, smooth, and reliable valve
actuation at minimal pressures and up to 100 psi (6.9 BAR).
Pneumatic pressure is applied to the port marked “opening
pressure” in Figure 1. Pressure builds up on the diaphragm (14) and
diaphragm retainer (10), compressing the spring (43), and driving
the actuator rod (4). The actuator rod turns the driver arm (3) and
it’s rotation is limited by the stop bolts (19). The spring (43) provides
the required safety function; the valve either opens or closes if the
air supply is interrupted. The standard QPX spring can rotate the
valve clockwise and is typically used for a spring-to-close operation.
For a counterclockwise operation, typically used for a spring-to-
open operation, the actuator can be inverted or ordered with the
“SO” option code.
Figure 1.	 Operating principle
1.3	Actuator markings
The actuator is provided with an identification plate, see Fig. 2.
Figure 2.	 ID Plate
Identification plate markings are:
1.	 Typecode (Type)
2.	 ID Code (ID)
3.	 Serial number (No)
4.	 Atex category & protective level
5.	 Operating pressure
6.	 Operating temperature
7.	 Min air torque
8.	 Min spring torque
9.	 Mounting standard / Fail action
10.	 Caution
1.4	Specifications
Maximum operating pressure (MOP):	 7 bar (100 psi)
Maximum design pressure:	 11 bar (160 psi)
Temperature rating: 	 -29°C to +66°C /
	 (-20° to 150°F)
Rotation adjustment: 	 -5° to +5° and 85° to 95°
Supply media:	 Air, water, mineral-based
	 hydraulic fluid, sweet
	 natural gas, nitrogen
IMO-215EN - 1/20244
1.5	Recycling and disposal
Most of the actuator parts can be recycled if sorted according
to material. Most parts have material marking. A material list is

When ordering spare parts, always include following information
which can be found from the identification plate or documentation.
•	 Type code, sales order number, serial number
•	 Number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
required quantity.
Table 3
SERVICE KITS
Model Complete Diaphragm
QPX1 RKQ-68 RKQ-75
QPX2 RKQ-70 RKQ-76
QPX3 RKQ-71 RKQ-77
QPX4 RKQ-72 RKQ-78
QPX5 RKQ-73 RKQ-79
IMO-215EN - 1/202412
5.	 ACCESSORIES
5.1	 100% Adjustable stop (AS)
The standard Quadra-Powr can be configured in the field for a
100% adjustable stop to limit the stroke in the air direction.
	 a.  �Remove the set screw plug (35) with an allen wrench.
	 b.  �Adjust the standard limit stops to 0-90 deg, then thread in
the adjustable stop screw enough to reach the desired stop
position. Allow room for the lock nut.
	 c.  �Screw on the lock nut for the adjustable stop and tighten to
secure it in place.
	 d.  �Apply air to the actuator cylinder to verify that the actuator
position is limited as desired.
5.2	Safety mechanical lockout
device (LD)
The standard Quadra-Powr can be configured in the field for a
locking device to lock the actuator in its failsafe position. Installation
of the locking device does not require adjustment of the standard
open/close limit screws.
Installation (see Figure 15)
1.	 Before attempting to assemble lockout devices, make certain
that the actuator is not pressurized and is in it’s failsafe
position.
2.	 Remove the plug (80) using an allen wrench.
3.	 Remove the lower jam nut from the locking stud.
4.	 Insert the locking stud through the hole in the locking plate.
Thread the locking stud into the lockout hole and tighten
securely. Tighten the upper jam nut to secure the locking plate.
Pivot the locking cover down until the hole in the cover lines up
with the hole in the end of the locking plate.
5.	 After engaging the stud, functionally test the locked position
of the actuator by applying full pressure to the unit to confirm
that the stop is effective and the actuator remains in it’s failsafe
position. Once confirmed, remove the supply pressure to vent
the actuator.
6.	 Secure the locking device with a padlock. A padlock with 1/4” –
5/16” (6.35 – 7.9mm) diameter shackle is recommended.
Wire Tie
Upper Jam Nut
Tightened
ACTUATOR LOCKED
Figure 15.
Removal and storage (see Figure 16)
1.	 Remove the padlock and swing the cover out of the way.
2.	 Loosen (do not remove) the upper jam nut and then remove
the locking stud.
3.	 With the locking stud still inserted through the large hole in the
locking plate, thread the lower jam nut onto the bottom of the
stud. This will secure the stud and nuts for storage.
4.	 Re-insert the plug (item 80) into the locking hole. The wire tie
can be secured to the plug for storage of the locking device.
Wire Tie
Plug
Locking Cover
Locking Stud
Locking
Plate
LOCKING DEVICE STORED
Upper
Jam Nut

QPX5 94 (205
IMO-215EN - 1/202420
8.	 HOW TO ORDER
PNEUMATIC, SPRING-DIAPHRAGM ACTUATOR, Series QPX
1. 2. 3.
/
4. 5. 6.
QPX 1 C M AS C
1. sign 2. sign 3. sign
/
4. sign 5. sign 6. sign
Actuator
Series Size Spring Option Keyed Female Drive Male Square
Drive Options Model
version
QPX
1 C K15
(15 mm)
M
(Male Square)
-            No sign, standard version
AS       100% Adjustable stop (air direction)
MJX    �Manual Jackscrew Override
SO       Fail Open
F           �1” NPT Air Inlet
(2. sign “3-5” only)
C
(Model C)
2
A
B
K20
(20 mm)C
D
3
A
K35
(35 mm)
B
C
D
4
B
K40
(40 mm)
C
D
5
B
C
D
3. sign Spring Option Details
A 1.3 bar / 20 psi
B 2.8 bar / 40 psi
C 4.1 bar / 60 psi (standard)
D 5.5 bar / 80 psi
ACCESSORIES
Field Mountable Accessories
QPX Size
1 2 3 4 5
100% Adjustable Stop Kit
Code AS-1 AS-3 AS-4 AS-5
P/N MA0234139 MA0234140 MA0234141 MA0234142
Mechanical Lockout Kit
Code LD-60 LD-61 LD-62 LD-63
P/N MA0026407 MA0026408 MA0026409 MA0026410
Manual Jackscrew Override Kit
Code MJX-1 MJX-2 MJX-3 MJX-4 MJX-5
P/N MA0026451 MA0026452 MA0026453 MA0026454 MA0026455
Manual Override Gearbox (QPX_/M only)
Code SRO-1 SRO-2 SRO-3 SRO-4 SRO-5
P/N MA0043214 MA0043215 MA0043216 MA0043217 MA0043218
Fusible Plug